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2000 2001 Change % Change

Murder 528 525 -3 -0.6%
or non-negligent manslaughter (01A)*

Manslaughter by negligence (01B) 29 56 27 93.1%

Criminal sexual assault (02)* 636 682 46 7.2%

Robbery (03)* 2,979 3,089 110 3.7%

Aggravated assault/battery (04)* 6,124 6,077 -47 -0.8%

Burglary - breaking or entering (05)* 4,046 3,479 -567 -14.0%

Larceny -  theft (except MV) (06)* 25,045 23,651 -1,394 -5.6%

Motor vehicle theft (07)* 11,290 10,496 -794 -7.0%

Other assault & battery (08) 34,144 32,414 -1,731 -5.1%

Arson (09)* 217 212 -5 -2.3%

Forgery and Counterfeiting (10) 20 71 51 255.0%

Fraud (11) 5,713 2,945 -2,768 -48.5%

Vandalism (14) 6,437 5,729 -708 -11.0%

Weapons: carrying, possessing, etc. (15) 5,300 5,424 124 2.3%

Prostitution (16) 7,182 6,027 -1,155 -16.1%

Sex offenses - Criminal sexual abuse (17) 2,475 2,100 -375 -15.2%

Narcotics violations (18) 58,809 57,958 -851 -1.4%

Gambling (19) 1,865 2,069 204 10.9%

Offenses against family & children (20) 704 541 -163 -23.2%

Driving Under the Influence (21) 7,295 6,637 -658 -9.0%

Liquor law violations (22) 783 974 191 24.4%

Disorderly conduct (24) 38,812 16,853 -21,959 -56.6%

Other non-index offenses (26) 39,685 29,713 -9,972 -25.1%
(except traffic) 

Traffic Violation 8,064 8,307 243 3.0%

Municipal Code Violation 7,063 7,427 364 5.2%

Index offenses (marked * above) 50,865 48,211 -2,654 -5.2%

Non-index offenses 209,253 169,510 -39,743 -19.0%

Total 275,245 233,455 -41,790 -15.2%

Note: The offense types listed above are based upon the Uniform Crime Reporting (UCR) classifications 
established by the Federal Bureau of Investigation and not the specific violations of law defined under the Illi-
nois Complied Statutes or the Municipal Code of Chicago. For more information on the UCR program, see
page 7.

Arrests

T otal arrests decreased

by 15.2 percent

between 2000 and

2001. Non-index arrests —

which decreased by 19.0

percent—were 3.5 times as

common as index arrests,

and therefore led the over-

all decline. Index arrests

decreased by 5.2 percent,

as compared to a decline

of 6.7 percent in index

offenses themselves (Fig.

4d., page 11).

Notwithstanding the

overall decrease in arrests,

there were increases with

respect to specific crime

categories. Among index

crime arrests, these includ-

ed criminal sexual assault

and robbery. Non-index

arrests which increased

included involuntary

manslaughter/reckless

homicide, forgery and

counterfeiting, weapons

violations, gambling,

liquor law violations, and

traffic violations.

Fig. 14a. Arrests, 2000-2001
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Allegations
of
Misconduct

A llegations of mis-

conduct by Depart-

ment members are

investigated by the Internal

Affairs Division (IAD), or,

in the case of complaints

alleging excessive force or

off-duty domestic disputes,

by the Office of Profession-

al Standards (OPS). A

Complaint Register (CR)

number is issued whenever

a complaint is received.

Each complaint is investi-

gated, and a determination

is made as to whether there

is sufficient evidence to

sustain the allegation and

take disciplinary action.

2000 2001
Invstgtn. Sustained Invstgtn. Sustained  

Allegations Initiated Finding* Initiated Finding*

Operation/Personnel Violations 1,465 323 2,538 1,066

Civil Rights Violations 551 8 1,108 16

Traffic (non-bribery/excessive force) 325 32 507 66

Verbal Abuse 561 15 773 36

Conduct Unbecoming (off-duty) 169 38 231 133

Arrest/Lock-up Procedures 312 51 409 213

Commission of a Crime 401 19 752 39

Civil Suits 48 1 48 0

Alcohol Abuse 17 13 25 15

Drug/Substance Abuse 19 17 22 25

Bribery/Official Corruption 25 5 16 3

Supervisory Responsibilities 25 14 47 61

Total 3,918 536 6,476 1,673

* Some investigations classified as “sustained” reflect cases initiated in a prior year.

2000 2001

Reprimand 194 424

Suspended 1 to 5 days 491 843

Suspended 6 to 15 days 74 148

Suspended 16 to 30 days 62 85

Suspended over 30 days 4 2

Separated from the Department 25 43

Total 850 1,545

Violation noted, no action 64 128

Summary Punishment Action Request 4,811 4,754

Hold - Penalty Not Served 41 57

Resigned while under investigation 74 145

* Includes disciplinary actions on cases from prior years.

Fig. 26a. Internal Affairs Division Investigations, 2000-2001

Fig. 26b. Recommended Disciplinary Actions in Sustained Cases — IAD and OPS*, 2000-2001
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Arrests

T otal arrests were

essentially stable

between 2001

and 2002 (0.3 percent

increase). The 237,706

arrests in 2002 includ-

ed 41,490 for index

offenses (17.5 percent)

172,812 for non-index

offenses (72.7 percent),

and 23,404 on out-

standing warrants (9.8

percent). Warrant arrests

appear to have shown

the greatest numeric

and percentage increase

between  2001 and

2002.  However, these

arrests were not broken

out separately for all of

2001, resulting in a

lower-than-actual count

for that year.

In contrast, arrests

for theft, the largest sin-

gle arrest category,

showed the largest

numeric and percent-

age decrease between

the two years, down by

5,164, or 21.8 percent.

(Theft offenses them-

selves declined by 1.5

percent in the same

period.)

2001 2002 Change % Change

Murder 525 520 -5 -1.0%
or non-negligent manslaughter (01A)*

Manslaughter by negligence (01B) 56 19 -37 -66.1%

Criminal sexual assault (02)* 682 630 -52 -7.6%

Robbery (03)* 3,089 2,995 -94 -3.0%

Aggravated assault/battery (04)* 6,077 5,740 -337 -5.5%

Burglary (05)* 3,479 3,395 -84 -2.4%

Larceny - theft (except MV) (06)* 23,651 18,487 -5,164 -21.8%

Motor vehicle theft (07)* 10,496 9,542 -954 -9.1%

Simple assault/battery (08) 32,414 30,809 -1,605 -5.0%

Arson (09)* 212 181 -31 -14.6%

Forgery and counterfeiting (10) 71 233 162 228.2%

Fraud (11) 2,945 2,146 -799 -27.1%

Vandalism (14) 5,729 5,225 -504 -8.8%

Weapon violations (15) 5,424 5,046 -378 -7.0%

Prostitution (16) 6,027 5,584 -443 -7.4%

Sex offenses - Criminal sexual abuse (17) 2,100 2,108 8 0.4%

Narcotics violations (18) 57,958 54,205 -3,753 -6.5%

Gambling (19) 2,069 2,307 238 11.5%

Offenses against family and children (20) 541 434 -107 -19.8%

Driving Under the Influence (21) 6,637 5,920 -717 -10.8%

Liquor law violations (22) 974 1,050 76 7.8%

Disorderly conduct (24) 16,853 19,215 2,362 14.0%

All other state law violations (26) 29,713 23,658 -6,055 -20.4%

Other municipal code violations 7,427 9,760 2,333 31.4%

Traffic violations 8,307 5,093 -3,214 -38.7%

Index offenses (marked * above) 48,211 41,490 -6,721 -13.9%

Non-index offenses 185,245 172,812 -12,433 -6.7%

Warrant Arrests** 3,585 23,404 19,819 552.8%

Total 237,041 237,706 665 0.3%

** Warrant arrests were not broken out as a separate category until part way through 2001.

Exhibit 12a. Arrests, 2001-2002

CITY-BG-059436

Case: 1:16-cv-08940 Document #: 446-74 Filed: 10/21/24 Page 6 of 17 PageID #:42556



2002 Annual Report ✯ Chicago Police Department 
42

Allegations
of Misconduct

A llegations of miscon-

duct by Department

members are investi-

gated by the Internal Affairs

Division (IAD), or, in the

case of complaints alleging

excessive force or off-duty

domestic disputes, by the

Office of Professional Stan-

dards (OPS). A Complaint

Register (CR) number is

issued whenever a com-

plaint is received. Each

complaint is investigated,

and a determination is

made as to whether there is

sufficient evidence to sus-

tain the allegation and take

disciplinary action.

2001 2002
Invstgtn. Sustained Invstgtn. Sustained 

Allegations Initiated Finding* Initiated Finding*

Operation/Personnel Violations 2,538 1,066 2,744 499

Civil Rights Violations 1,108 16 1,447 6

Traffic (non-bribery/excessive force) 507 66 430 26

Verbal Abuse 773 36 859 22

Conduct Unbecoming (off-duty) 231 133 195 68

Arrest/Lock-up Procedures 409 213 281 113

Commission of a Crime 752 39 485 23

Civil Suits 48 — 30 —

Alcohol Abuse 25 15 22 7

Drug/Substance Abuse 22 25 20 18

Bribery/Official Corruption 16 3 10 1

Supervisory Responsibilities 47 61 58 23

Total 6,476 1,673 6,581 806

* Some investigations classified as “sustained” reflect cases initiated in a prior year.

2001 2002

Reprimand 424 252

Suspended 1 to 5 days 843 435

Suspended 6 to 15 days 148 79

Suspended 16 to 30 days 85 47

Suspended over 30 days 2 6

Separated from the Department 43 34

Total 1,545 853

Violation noted, no action 128 42

Summary Punishment Action Request 4,754 4,713

Hold - Penalty Not Served 57 30

Resigned while under investigation 145 80

* Includes disciplinary actions on cases from prior years.

Exhibit 21a. Internal Affairs Division Investigations, 2001-2002

Exhibit 21b. Recommended Disciplinary Actions in Sustained Cases,
IAD and OPS*, 2001-2002

CITY-BG-059452

Case: 1:16-cv-08940 Document #: 446-74 Filed: 10/21/24 Page 7 of 17 PageID #:42557



chicago police department>  > >

innovative crime reduction strategies 

helping to make chicago the safest big city in america

annual  repor t

2003
year in review

philip j. cline • superintendent

CITY-BG-059461

Case: 1:16-cv-08940 Document #: 446-74 Filed: 10/21/24 Page 8 of 17 PageID #:42558



26

T otal arrests were essentially stable between 2002 and 2003 (0.5 percent increase). The 238,961 arrests in 2003
included 38,681 for index offenses (16.2 percent), 175339 for non-index offenses (73.4 percent) and 24,941 on 
outstanding warrants (10.4 percent). Among index offenses, arrests for manslaughter by negligence increased by

a substantial percentage, but the numbers involved were small. All other index category arrests decreased, the largest 
numeric decrease in occurring larceny-theft arrests 1,243), and the largest percentage decrease, in motor vehicle theft
arrests (-11.9 percent).
Non-index crime arrests showed more variability as far as increases and decreases. The largest numeric increase was in
regard to narcotics violations (1,590) and the largest percentage increase, gambling (156.4 percent). Arrests for simple 
battery showed the largest numeric decrease between 2002 and 2003 (1,748). Although arson showed the largest 
percentage decrease, the numbers involved were small. Among categories with substantial numbers of arrests, the greatest
percentage decrease was in vandalism arrests (-15.8 percent).

2002 2003 Change % Change

Murder 520 472 -48 -9.2%
or non-negligent manslaughter (01A)*

Manslaughter by negligence (01B) 19 28 9 47.4%

Criminal sexual assault (02)* 630 603 -27 -4.3%

Robbery (03)* 2,995 2,909 -86 -2.9%

Aggravated assault/battery (04)* 5,740 5,586 -154 -2.7%

Burglary (05)* 3,395 3,325 -70 -2.1%

Larceny - theft (except MV) (06)* 18,487 17,244 -1,243 -6.7%

Motor vehicle theft (07)* 9,542 8,402 -1,140 -11.9%

Simple assault/battery (08) 30,809 29,061 -1,748 -5.7% 

Arson (09)* 181 140 -41 -22.7%

Forgery and counterfeiting (10) 233 258 25 10.7%

Fraud (11) 2,146 1,962 -184 -8.6%

Vandalism (14) 5,225 4,401 -824 -15.8%

Weapon violations (15) 5,046 4,824 -222 -4.4%

Prostitution (16) 5,584 5,523 -61 -1.1%

Sex offenses - Criminal sexual abuse (17) 2,108 2,118 10 0.5%

Narcotics violations (18) 54,205 55,795 1,590 2.9%

Gambling (19) 2,307 2,662 355 15.4%

Offenses against family and children (20) 434 397 -37 -8.5%

Driving Under the Influence (21) 5,920 5,969 49 0.8%

Liquor law violations (22) 1,050 1,018 -32 -3.0%

Disorderly conduct (24) 19,215 20,127 912 4.7%

All other state law violations (26) 23,658 25,201 1,543 6.5%

Other municipal code violations 9,760 10,778 1,018 10.4%

Traffic violations 5,093 5,217 124 2.4%

Index offenses (marked * above) 44,490 38,681 -2,809 -6.8%

Non-index offenses 172,812 175,339 2,527 1.5%

Warrant Arrests** 23,404 24,941 1,537 6.6%

Total 237,706 238,961 1,255 0.5%

Exhibit 12a. Arrests, 2002-2003
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Exhibit 21c. 
2003 Excessive Force Complaints (Office of Professional Standards)

2003

Complaints retained by OPS 2,167

Complaint Registers completed 2,179

Unfounded (a) 1,162

Exonerated (b) 91

Not Sustained (c) 2,149

Sustained (d) 104

Note:
Some cases are carried over from CR numbers issued in prior years.

(a) Unfounded:The complaint was not based on facts as shown by the investigation, or the reported incident did not occur.

(b) Exonerated:The incident occurred, but the action taken by the officer(s) was deemed lawful, reasonable and proper.

(c) Not Sustained:The allegation is supported by insufficient evidence which could not be used to prove/disprove the allegation.

(d) Sustained:The allegation was supported by sufficient evidence to justify disciplinary action.

Exhibit 21b. 
2003 Recommended Disciplinary Actions in Sustained Cases, IAD and OPS*

43

Allegations of Misconduct

2003

Reprimand 173

Suspended 1 to 5 days 301

Suspended 6 to 15 days 30

Suspended 16 to 30 days 36

Suspended over 30 days 7

Separated from the Department 9

Total 556

Violation noted, no action 45

Summary Punishment Action Request 3,892

Hold - Penalty Not Served 63

Resigned while under investigation 63

* Includes disciplinary actions on cases from prior years.
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Total arrests increased by 2.2 percent between 2003 and 2004.  The 244,193 arrests in 2004 included 36,146 for index offenses 

(14.8 percent), 180,446 for non-index offenses (73.9 percent), and 27,601 on outstanding warrants (11.3 percent).  Total index 

crime arrests decreased by 6.6 percent, with a range of 1.4 percent (arson) to 11.8 percent (motor vehicle theft) among the six 

individual categories which showed a decrease.  In two index crime categories–robbery and aggravated assault/battery-the number 

of arrests was essentially stable between 2003 and 2004 (less than one percent increase each).

Total non-index crime arrests increased by 2.9 percent between 2003 and 2004, with a range of 1.2 percent (criminal sexual abuse)  

to 9.8 percent (prostitution) among the individual categories which showed an increase. Some non-index categories showed a decrease.

The largest among these was in regard to manslaughter by negligence (46.4 percent) but the numbers involved were small. 

Other, noteworthy decreases were arrests for offenses against family and children (15.4 percent), forgery and counterfeiting 

(14.0 percent) and fraud (13.3 percent).  Arrests for weapons violations and driving under the influence were essentially at their 

2003 levels (less than one percent change each).

2003 2004 Change % Change

Murder or Non-Negligent Manslaughter (01A)* 472 432 -40 -8.5% 

Manslaughter by Negligence (01B) 28 15 -13 -46.4%

Criminal Sexual Assault (02)* 603 559 -44 -7.3%

Robbery (03)* 2,909 2,915 6 0.2%

Aggravated Assault/Battery (04)* 5,586 5,621 35 0.6%

Burglary (05)* 3,325 2,986 -339 -10.2%

Larceny - Theft (except MV) (06)* 17,244 16,084 -1,160 -6.7%

Motor Vehicle Theft (07)* 8,402 7,411 -991 -11.8%

Simple Assault/Battery (08) 29,061 29,526 465 1.6%

Arson (09)* 140 138 -2 -1.4%

Forgery and Counterfeiting (10) 258 222 -36 -14.0%

Fraud (11) 1,962 1,702 -260 -13.3%

Vandalism (14) 4,401 4,500 99 2.2%

Weapon Violations (15) 4,824 4,818 -6 -0.1%

Prostitution (16) 5,523 6,062 539 9.8% 

Sex Offenses - Criminal Sexual Abuse (17) 2,118 2,144 26 1.2%

Narcotics Violations (18) 55,795 59,051 3,256 5.8%

Gambling (19) 2,662 2,828 166 6.2%

Offenses Against Family and Children (20) 397 336 -61 -15.4%

Driving Under the Influence (21) 5,969 5,998 29 0.5%

Liquor Law Violations (22) 1,018 970 -48 -4.7%

Disorderly Conduct (24) 20,127 18,640 -1,487 -7.4%

All Other State Law Violations (26) 25,201 27,549 2,348 9.3%

Other Municipal Code Violations 10,778 10,996 218 2.0%

Traffic Violations 5,217 5,089 -128 -2.5%

Index Offenses (marked * above) 38,681 36,146 -2,535 -6.6%

Non-Index Offenses 175,339 180,446 5,107 2.9%

Warrant Arrests 24,941 27,601 2,660 10.7%

Total 238,961 244,193 5,232 2.2%

* Index Crime

exhibit 12a. arrests, 2003-2004

arrests ][

CITY-BG-059540

Case: 1:16-cv-08940 Document #: 446-74 Filed: 10/21/24 Page 12 of 17 PageID #:42562



exhibit 22c.
2004 recommended disciplinary actions 

in sustained cases, IAD and OPS*

ch icago pol ice depar tment • 2004 annua l  repor t 43

2004
Reprimand 231

Suspended 1 to 5 days 330

Suspended 6 to 15 days 35

Suspended 16 to 30 days 48

Suspended 30 days 9

Separated from the Department 7

Total 660

Violation noted, no action 42

Summary Punishment Action Request 3,771

Hold - Penalty Not Served 29

Resigned while under investigation 84

allegations of misconduct ][

2004

Complaints retained by OPS* 1,909

Complaints registers completed** 2,373

Unfounded (a) 1,518

Exonerated (b) 41

Not sustained (c) 713

Sustained (d) 101

exhibit 22d.
2004 excessive force complaints,

IAD and OPS 

Note: Some cases are carried over from CR numbers issued in prior years.

* Source: Internal Affairs Division

** Source: Office of Professional Standards

(a) Unfounded:The complaint was not based on facts as shown by the investigation or the reported incident did not occur.

(b) Exonerated:The incident occurred, but the action taken by the officer(s) was deemed lawful, reasonable, and proper.

(c) Not Sustained:The allegation is supported by insufficient evidence which could not be used to prove/disprove the allegation.

(d) Sustained:The allegation was supported by sufficient evidence to justify disciplinary action.

* Includes disciplinary actions on cases from prior years.

CITY-BG-059557
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Total arrests decreased by 2.3 percent between 2004 and 2005, bringing the number of arrests to their 2003 level. The 238,636 arrests in 

2005 included 34,544 for index offenses (14.5 percent), 177,514 for non-index offenses (74.4 percent), and 26,578 on outstanding warrants

(11.1 percent). The foregoing percentages are all within a point of their 2004 counterparts. Total index crime arrests decreased by 4.4 percent,

with a range of 2.9 percent (arson) to 11.3 percent (murder/non-negligent manslaughter) among the six individual categories which showed a

decrease. In two index crime categories—robbery and aggravated assault/battery—the number of arrests increased, by 5.7 percent and 1.2

percent, respectively.

Total non-index crime arrests decreased by 1.6 percent between 2004 and 2005, with a range of 1.6 percent (narcotics violations) to 24.1 

percent (prostitution) among the individual categories which showed a decrease. Some non-index category arrests showed an increase.

The largest among these was in regard to manslaughter by negligence (33.3 percent), but the numbers involved were small. Other, noteworthy

increases were arrests for vandalism (14.0 percent) and gambling (8.6 percent).

Offense Classification 2004 2005 Change % Change

Murder or Non-Negligent Manslaughter* (01A) 432 383 -49 -11.3% 

Manslaughter by Negligence (01B) 15 20 5 33.3%

Criminal Sexual Assault* (02) 559 543 -16 -2.9%

Robbery* (03) 2,915 3,081 166 5.7%

Aggravated Assault/Battery* (04) 5,621 5,687 66 1.2%

Burglary* (05) 2,986 2,810 -176 -5.9%

Larceny-Theft (except Motor Vehicle)* (06) 16,084 14,896 -1,188 -7.4%

Motor Vehicle Theft* (07) 7,411 7,011 -400 -5.4%

Simple Assault/Battery (08) 29,526 27,858 -1,668 -5.6% 

Arson* (09) 138 133 -5 -3.6%

Forgery and Counterfeiting (10) 222 213 -9 -4.1%

Fraud (11) 1,702 1,663 -39 -2.3%

Vandalism (14) 4,500 5,131 631 14.0%

Weapon Violations (15) 4,818 4,501 -317 -6.6%

Prostitution (16) 7,243 5,499 -1,744 -24.1% 

Sex Offenses - Criminal Sexual Abuse (17) 963 984 21 2.2%

Narcotics Violations (18) 59,051 58,098 -953 -1.6%

Gambling (19) 2,828 3,070 242 8.6%

Offenses Against Family and Children (20) 336 358 22 6.5%

Driving Under the Influence (21) 5,998 6,045 47 0.8%

Liquor Law Violations (22) 970 880 -90 -9.3%

Disorderly Conduct (24) 18,640 19,226 586 3.1%

All Other State Law Violations 27,549 28,816 1,267 4.6%

Other Municipal Code Violations 10,996 10,637 -359 -3.3%

Traffic Violations 5,089 4,515 -574 -11.3%

Index Offenses (marked * above) 36,146 34,544 -1,602 -4.4%

Non-Index Offenses 180,446 177,514 -2,932 -1.6%

Warrant Arrests 27,601 26,578 -1,023 -3.7%

Total 244,193 238,636 -5,557 -2.3%

* Index Crime

Exhibit 12a.

Arrests by Offense Classification, 2004-2005

Arrests

CITY-BG-059592
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39 Chicago Pol ice Depar tment

2004        2005 % Change

9-1-1 5,271,469 4,979,621 -5.5%

Non Emergency—746-6000 (311-ARS for ‘99) 332,609 447,258 34.5%

Non-Emergency—MOII (311- MOII for ‘99) 3,642,812 3,521,720 -3.3%

Administrative 340,779 297,652 -12.7%

Alarm 106,514 93,585 -12.1%

Total 9,694,183 9,339,836 -3.7%

Exhibit 23b.

Incoming Calls Answered, 2004-2005
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Exhibit 23a.

911 Calls for Service, 1996-2005

The 4,979,621 calls to 911 in 2005 represent a retrenchment of 5.5 percent from the all-time high of 5,271,469 calls in 2004.

Calls to 311 may concern police services or other City services. Those which concern police services only are reported in Exhibit 23b as

"Non-Emergency—746-6000."  These calls increased by 34.5 percent in 2005. Calls which include police services and other City services

are reported as "Non-Emergency—MOII" (Mayor's Office of Inquiry and Information). These decreased by 3.3 percent in 2005.

Administrative calls from the field to the 911 Center decreased by 12.7 percent, while automatic calls from triggered burglar alarms

decreased by 12.1 percent.

Calls for Service

2004 2005 % Change

Foreign Language (System-Outbound) 80,113 84,115 5.0%

Language (911 Only) 49,854 50,933 2.2%

Exhibit 23c.

Foreign Language Outbound Calls, 2004-2005
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Exhibit 25c. 

2005 Recommended Disciplinary Actions 

in Sustained Cases, IAD and OPS*

2005
Reprimand 113

Suspended 1 to 5 days 220

Suspended 6 to 15 days 35

Suspended 16 to 30 days 35

Suspended 31 days or more 5

Separated from the Department** 22

Total 430

Violation noted, no action 39

Summary Punishment Action Request 3,491

Hold - Penalty Not Served 38

Resigned while under investigation 59

Allegations of Misconduct

2005

Complaints retained by OPS* 2,571

Complaint registers completed** 2,707

Unfounded (a) 1,820

Exonerated (b) 45

Not Sustained (c) 721

Sustained (d) 83

Exhibit 25d. 

2005 Excessive Force Complaints,

Office of Professional Standards

* Source: Internal Affairs Division

** Source: Office of Professional Standards

Note: Some cases are carried over from CR numbers issued in prior years.

(a) Unfounded: The complaint was not based on facts as shown by the investigation or the reported incident did not occur. 

(b) Exonerated: The incident occurred, but the action taken by the officer(s) was deemed lawful, reasonable, and proper. 

(c) Not Sustained: The allegation is supported by insufficient evidence which could not be used to prove/disprove the allegation.

(d) Sustained: The allegation was supported by sufficient evidence to justify disciplinary action.

* Includes disciplinary actions on cases from prior years.

** Includes only those separations in which the separation was presented 

to the Police Board and have been Closed by the Records Section of 

the Internal Affairs Division
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